Received 19 April 2023; revised 4 June 2023; accepted 3 July 2023. Date of publication 20 July 2023; date of current version 4 August 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/OJAP.2023.3297201
A Study on mm-Wave Propagation in
and Around Buildings
LEONARDO POSSENTI1, MARINA BARBIROLI 1, ENRICO M. VITUCCI 1 (Senior Member, IEEE),
FRANCO FUSCHINI 1, MATTIA FOSCI2, AND VITTORIO DEGLI-ESPOSTI 1 (Senior Member, IEEE)
1Department of Electrical, Electronic and Information Engineering “G. Marconi,” University of Bologna, 40126 Bologna, Italy
2Design Engineering Team, JMA Italia/TEKO TELECOM s.r.l., 40024 Bologna, Italy

less communications in 6G,” in 6G Key Technologies: A
Comprehensive Guide. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2023, pp. 131–194,
doi: 10.1002/9781119847502.ch4.
[2] H. Yi et al., “Ray tracing meets terahertz: Challenges and oppor-
tunities,” IEEE Commun. Mag., early access, Oct. 31, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/MCOM.001.2200454.
[3] D. Serghiou, M. Khalily, T. W. C. Brown, and R. Tafazolli,
“Terahertz channel propagation phenomena, measurement techniques
and modeling for 6G wireless communication applications: A sur-
vey, open challenges and future research directions,” IEEE Commun.
Surveys Tuts., vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 1957–1996, 4th Quart., 2022,
doi: 10.1109/COMST.2022.3205505.
[4] H. Tataria, M. Shafi, A. F. Molisch, M. Dohler, H. Sjöland and
F. Tufvesson, “6G wireless systems: Vision, requirements, chal-
lenges, insights, and opportunities,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 109, no. 7,
pp. 1166–1199, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2021.3061701.
[5] T. S. Rappaport et al., “Wireless communications and appli-
cations above 100 GHz: Opportunities and challenges for 6G
and beyond,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 78729–78757, 2019,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2921522.
[6] D. Gesbert, M. Kountouris, R. W. Heath, C. Chae, and T. Salzer,
“Shifting the MIMO paradigm,” IEEE Signal Process. Mag., vol. 24,
no. 5, pp. 36–46, Sep. 2007.
[7] M. Giordani, M. Polese, A. Roy, D. Castor, and M. Zorzi, “A tutorial
on beam management for 3GPP NR at mmWave frequencies,” IEEE
Commun. Surveys Tuts., vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 173–196, 1st Quart., 2019.
[8] X. Zhang, G. Qiu, J. Zhang, L. Tian, P. Tang, and T. Jiang, “Analysis
of millimeter-wave channel characteristics based on channel measure-
ments in indoor environments at 39 GHz,” in Proc. 11th Int. Conf.
Wireless Commun. Signal Process. (WCSP), Oct. 2019, pp. 1–6.
[9] D. Chizhik, J. Du, R. Feick, M. Rodriguez, G. Castro, and
R. A. Valenzuela, “Path loss and directional gain measurements
at 28 GHz for non-line-of-sight coverage of indoors with corri-
dors,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 4820–4830,
Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2972609.
[10] Y. Xing and T. S. Rappaport, “Millimeter wave and terahertz urban
microcell propagation measurements and models,” IEEE Commun.
Lett., vol. 25, no. 12, pp. 3755–3759, Dec. 2021.
[11] H. Miao et al., “Sub-6 GHz to mmWave for 5G-advanced and
beyond: Channel measurements, characteristics and impact on
system performance,” IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 41, no. 6,
pp. 1945–1960, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2023.3274175.H.
[12] H. Ding et al., “Ray-tracing based channel clustering and
analysis at 28 GHz in conference environment,” in Proc.
14th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), 2020, pp. 1–5,
doi: 10.23919/EuCAP48036.2020.9135078.
[13] H. Mi et al., “Multi-scenario millimeter wave wireless channel mea-
surements and sparsity analysis,” China Commun., vol. 19, no. 11,
pp. 16–31, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.23919/JCC.2022.11.002.
[14] A. Mudonhi, R. D’Errico, and C. Oestges, “Analysis of multipath
components distributions over a large array in indoor mmwave chan-
nels,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 70, no. 9, pp. 8330–8336,
Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2022.3177439.
[15] F. Fuschini, M. Zoli, E. M. Vitucci, M. Barbiroli, and V. Degli-
Esposti, “A study on millimeter-wave multiuser directional beam-
forming based on measurements and ray tracing simulations,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 4, pp. 2633–2644, Apr. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2894271.
[16] N. D. Cicco et al., “Machine learning-based line-of-sight prediction
in urban manhattan-like environments,” in Proc. 17th Eur.
Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), Florence, Italy, 2023, pp. 1–5,
doi: 10.23919/EuCAP57121.2023.10133145.
[17] (SAF Tehnika, Riga, Latvia.) SAF Tehnika—Microwave Radio
Experts. 2021. [Online]. Available: https://www.saftehnika.com/en/
spectrumanalyzer
[18] E. M. Vitucci et al., “Tuning ray tracing for mm-Wave coverage
prediction in outdoor urban scenarios,” Radio Sci., vol. 54, no. 11,
pp. 1112–1128, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1029/2019RS006869.
[19] E. M. Vitucci et al., “Ray tracing RF field prediction: An unforgiving
validation,” Int. J. Antennas Propag., vol. 2015, pp. 1–11, Aug. 2015,
doi: 10.1155/2015/184608.
746 VOLUME 4, 2023

[20] J. R. Abel and J. W. Wallace, “4-40 GHz permittivity measurements
of indoor building materials,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas
Propag. USNC-URSI Radio Sci. Meeting, 2019, pp. 105–106,
doi: 10.1109/APUSNCURSINRSM.2019.8888911.
[21] D. Ferreira, I. Cuiñas, R. F. S. Caldeirinha, and T. R. Fernandes,
“A review on the electromagnetic characterisation of building
materials at micro- and millimetre wave frequencies,” in Proc.
8th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propag. (EuCAP), 2014, pp. 145–149,
doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2014.6901713.
[22] L. Possenti et al., “Improved Fabry–Pérot electromagnetic material
characterization: Application and results,” Radio Sci., vol. 55, no. 11,
pp. 1–15, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1029/2020RS007164.
[23] “ibwave.” Accessed: Jun. 3, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://ibwave.
com/
[24] “Guidelines for evaluation of radio interface technologies for
IMT-2020” ITU, Geneva, Switzerland, ITU Recommandation